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Mrs. Amanda Markovich
                                         e-mail: amanda_markovich@rimsd.k12.ca.us
(909)336-2038 ext. 202
Purpose: 
United States Government and Politics is a required course at Rim High School. All graduating seniors must complete this course with a passing grade in order to graduate with their peers in June. The purpose of this course is to prepare students with a basic knowledge of how government in the United States is constructed and how it operates. This will also explain political parties in the United States and their influence.
Units:
1. The Constitution and Federalism
2. Political Culture and Elections
3. The 3 Branches of Government
4. Civil Liberties and Civil Rights
·  Current events and political controversies will be an integral part of all units as well as the final project
Grading: 


Assessments= 40%


Participation  (notes, involvement in activities, discussions and debates) and Assignments= 40%

Final Project= 20%
92-100%  A

90-91% A-

88-89 B+

82-87 B

80-81 B-

78-79 C+

73-77 C

70-72 C-

68-69 D+

62-67 D

60-61 D-

59 and below F

*Please check grades weekly at the Aeries website, there is no reason your grade should be a surprise. If you do not have an Aeries account please get one as soon as possible from the counseling office.
There will occasionally be extra credit assignments on the class website.
State Testing:
There is not a standardized state test for Government and Politics. There is, however, an AP test that students may wish to take. 

Attendance: 

If a student is absent they will need to learn the content on their own. If a student is absent for participation activity there will a be a make-up assignment from the book so that the student can earn the participation points. Assignment and tests will need to be made up promptly when the student returns. They will need to copy class notes from a classmate or from the school website. Failure to meet the make-up requirements will result in a lowered participation grade.
Materials:

Textbook: MaGruder’s American Government
Writing Utensils
Paper
Flash drive (this is optional but is very useful for our projects)

Supplemental reading will be provided and cover a wide range of points of view. Readings may be required from Time, The Washington Post and other various news sources.

Expectations:

Cell phones must be in “silent mode” and put in backpacks

No texting or use of iPads or other electronic devices without prior teacher approval

Respect all individuals in the classroom

Academic integrity
Ask and sign-out before leaving the classroom
Warning: The nature of this class leads to the discussion of controversial and political topics. Students should feel free to express their opinions, but in a respectful manner. No “hate-talk” will be permitted. Many clips will be shown in class that will show many different points of view, some extreme. It is important that students see both sides of the political issues we will discuss and debate.
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